the Company be and is hereby accorded to revise the remuneration payable to Shri Ratan Kumar 
 Agrawal (DIN: 01608584), Managing Director of the company with effect from 01st July 2018 for the 
 remaining period of his term as follows: 

Consolidated Salary: Rs. 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Five Thousand only) Per Month 
 (excluding reimbursement of expenses, if any) which includes the variable pay and perquisites. 

OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS: 
 The terms and conditions of appointment of Managing Director may be altered and varied from time 
 to time by the Board in such manner as may be mutually agreed, subject to such approvals as may be

[...]

Committee and Board of Directors, Consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the 
 appointment of Shri Manoj Kumar Agrawal (DIN 01590282) as a Whole-time Director of the 
 Company for the period of five years with effect from 01st July 2018 to 30th June 2023 on the 
 remuneration as follows: 

Consolidated Salary: Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand only) Per Month 
 (excluding reimbursement of expenses, if any) which includes the variable pay and perquisites.  

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT his duties as a Whole Time director shall be as under:- 
 a) He shall work under the supervision and control of the Board of directors.

[...]

Committee and Board of Directors, Consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the 
 appointment of Shri Ravi Agrawal (DIN: 01392652) as a Whole-time Director of the Company for the 
 period of five years with effect from 01st July 2018 to 30th June 2023 on the remuneration as follows: 

Consolidated Salary: Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand only) Per Month 
(excluding reimbursement of expenses, if any) which includes the variable pay and perquisites. 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT his duties as a Whole Time director shall be as under:- 

a) He shall work under the supervision and control of the Board of directors.

[...]

28/05/2018, has considered the matter of revision in the remuneration of Shri Ratan Kumar Agrawal for the 
services rendered by him as Managing Director of the company, and keeping in view his achievements and 
contributions, recommended to the members increase in his remuneration by Rs. 1,45,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Forty Five Thousand only) per month so as to revised monthly remuneration of Shri Ratan Kumar 
Agrawal comes at Rs. 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Twenty Five only) per month effective from 01st  July, 
2018. 

Further, the revision in the remuneration of Shri Ratan Kumar Agrawal requires the approval of